
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:267
ANSWERED ON:22.03.2005
SETTING UP OF PRIMARY SCHOOLS WITH WORLD BANK ASSISTANCE
Athawale Shri Ramdas;Moghe Shri Krishna Murari

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the names of districts in the country particularly in the tribal areas, where primary schools have been set up or proposed to be set up at present with the help of the World Bank, State-wise;

(b) the amount allocated for this purpose during each of last three years, State-wise;

(c) whether various State Governments have demanded financial assistance from the World Bank also for the development of primary education in the State;

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(e) whether the Union Government has sent this proposal to the World Bank;

(f) if so, the details thereof; and

(g) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ARJUN SINGH)

(a) to (g): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 267 FOR 22.03.2005 ASKED BY S/SHRI
RAMDAS ATHAWALE AND KRISHNA MURARI MOGHE.

(a ) & (b) : The World Bank (International Development Association − IDA) i s currently funding the District Primary Education Programme (DPEP) i n six States and i s partially funding the national programme of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) i n which all districts in the country are covered so far, except Goa. The names of the districts covered under the DPEP are given at Annex-I.

The amounts allocated for the DPEP to these six states in the last three years is given at Annex-II and amounts allocated under the SSA to the states for the same period is given at Annex-III.

(c) to (g) : Since State Governments are receiving financial assistance for elementary education development under the SSA, there has been no demand for any additional World Bank assistance for primary education development.

ANNEXURE I

Name of Districts covered under DPEP

S.  Name of State   No.  of           Name of Districts
No.                 Districts
  covered
  under DPEP

 1 ANDHRA 14 Adilabad, Anantapur, Chittoor,
    PRADESH Cuddapah, Guntur, Khammam,
                            Mahabubnagar,     Medak,     Nalgonda,
                            Nizamabad, Prakasam, Ranga Reddy,
                            Srikakulam, Vishakhapatnam.

 2 BIHAR 20 Bhagalpur (Banka), Bhojpur (Buxar),
                            Darbhanga, Gaya, Munger (Jamui,
                            Lakhisarai, Sheikhpura), Muzaffarpur,
                            Purnea (Araria, Kishanganj), Rohtas
                            (Kaimur),     Sitamarhi     (Sheohar),
                            Vaishali, West Champaran.


 3 JHARKHAND 9 Chatra, East Singhbhum, Hazaribagh
                            (Kodarma), Ranchi, Dumka, Jamtara,
                            West Singhbhum, Sarai Kela

 4 RAJASTHAN 19 Alwar, Bhilwara, Jhalawar, Jhunjhunu,
                            Kota, Nagaur, Sikar, Sirohi, Sri Ganganagar, Tonk, Churu, Dausa, Jaipur, Bharatpur, Dholpur, Bundi, Karauli, Swaimadhopur, Hanumangarh

 5 UTTARANCHAL 6 Bageshwar, Champawat, Haridwar,
                            Pithoragarh, Tehri Garhwal, Uttar
                            Kashi

 6 UTTAR PRADESH 36 Barabanki, Rampur, Bahraich,
                            Shravasti, Agra, Ambedkar Nagar, Azamgarh, Baghpet, Ballia, Bijnor, Buland Shahar, Etah, Faizabad, Farrukhabad, Fatehpur, Gautam Budh Nagar, Ghaziabad, Ghazipur, Hamirpur, Jalaun, Jaunpur, Jhansi, Kannauj, Kanpur Dehat, Kushi Nagar, Mahoba, Mainpuri, Mathura, Mau, Meerut, Mirzapur, Muzaffarnagar, Pratapgarh, Raebareli, Sultanpur, Unnao

ANNEXURE II

Amounts allocated for the DPEP

      (Rs in Crore)

S.   Name of State             2001-02  2002-03  2003-04
No.

 1   ANDHRA PRADESH             159.41   222.78     168.44
 2   BIHAR                      204.15   132.49     170.98
 3   JHARKHAND                   49.00    61.84     111.92
 4   RAJASTHAN                  127.80   215.10     258.34
 5   UTTARANCHAL                 28.74    26.41      29.70
 6   UTTAR PRADESH              537.43   426.60     216.59

Annexure-III

OUTLAY APPROVED FOR SSA    Rupees in lakhs

Sl.    Name of State   2001-2002    2002-2003   2003-2004
No

  1  Andhra Pradesh        5375.7     16990.27    39534.77
  2  Arunachal Pradesh     356.65      2331.89     4834.64
  3  Assam                7651.88     15040.01    41859.25
  4  Bihar                 6712.4     23885.31    77166.19
  5  Chhatisgarh           779.96      6763.67    21830.05
  6  Gujarat              4156.38     12957.58    23492.94
  7  Haryana               496.46      8138.40    15087.87
  8  Himachal Pradesh     1617.59      2906.37    11004.15
  9  J&K                        0      5148.55    16611.68
 10  Jharkhand            1335.73      9564.91    32808.36
 11  Karnataka            6508.62     10465.58    33791.55
 12  Kerala               2372.98      8684.05    12742.87
 13  Madhya Pradesh       6461.06     16522.03     84428.2
 14  Maharashtra         10448.92     36957.33    76526.07
 15  Manipur                    0       938.06     3160.52
 16  Meghalaya            1871.25       451.00     4028.27
 17  Mizoram              1017.79      1602.24     3152.79
 18  Nagaland                   0      1971.17     2951.49
 19  Orissa               7474.59     13407.38    47197.47
 20  Punjab              12980.79      9946.34    20145.75
 21  Rajasthan             753.75     17434.48    45031.05
 22  Sikkim                146.22       580.91     1233.11
 23  Tamil Nadu           6863.35     18422.49    40493.03
 24  Tripura              1047.95      1131.01     5116.95
 25  Uttar Pradesh       18042.67     38447.74    109513.5
 26  Uttaranchal          2579.74      4783.33    12577.19
 27  West Bengal          3546.99     22146.98    59818.63
 28  A & N Islands              0                   757.23
 29  Chandigarh                 0                   598.77
 30  D & N Haveli               0                  1193.14
 31  Daman & Diu                0                        0
 32  Delhi                      0        15.00     5225.65
 33  Lakshadweep                0        34.69      110.16
 34  Pondicherry             38.3       341.58      730.82

     TOTAL              110637.72    308010.35   854754.11
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